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EXHIBIT 4 
Liquidation Analysis 

 

Case 07-19845-RBR     Document 4118     Filed 12/18/2008     Page 238 of 287



 High Case Recovery  < Delta >  Low Case Recovery  High Case Recovery  < Delta >  Low Case Recovery 

Distributable Value Distributable Value
Cash Balance 2,833                               -                                   2,833                               1 Cash Balance 2,833                               -                                   2,833                               1

City National Tennessee Escrow 19                                    -                                   19                                    1 City National Tennessee Escrow 19                                    -                                   19                                    1

Woodbridge "Release Fund" -                                   -                                   -                                   Woodbridge "Release Fund" 202                                  (202)                                 -                                   7

Carve out for General Unsecured Creditors 250                                  -                                   250                                  Carve out for General Unsecured Creditors 250                                  -                                   250                                  
Proceeds Home Sales Unencumbered -                                   -                                   -                                   Proceeds Home Sales Unencumbered -                                   -                                   -                                   

Total Distributable Value 3,102                               -                                   3,102                               Total Distributable Value 3,304                               (202)                                 3,102                               

Administrative Claims Administrative Claims
G&A to Wind-Down -                                   -                                   -                                   2 G&A to Wind-Down -                                   -                                   -                                   2

Chapter 7 Trustee Fee 116                                  -                                   116                                  3 Plan Administrator Fee 122                                  (6)                                     116                                  3

Professional Fees 171                                  -                                   171                                  4 Professional Fees 171                                  -                                   171                                  4

Professional Fees - Post Conversion 250                                  100                                  350                                  Professional Fees - Post Confirmation 100                                  100                                  200                                  
Total Administrative Claims 538                                  100                                  638                                  Total Administrative Claims 394                                  94                                    488                                  

Distributable Proceeds 2,564                               (100)                                 2,464                               Distributable Proceeds 2,910                               (296)                                 2,614                               

Total Secured Claims -                                   -                                   5 Total Secured Claims -                                   -                                   5

Recovery to Secured Vendors 100.00% 100.00% Recovery to Secured Vendors 100.00% 100.00%
Proceeds to Secured Vendors -                                   -                                   Proceeds to Secured Vendors -                                   -                                   

Total Priority Unsecured Claims 135                                  381                                  Total Priority Unsecured Claims 135                                  381                                  
Recovery to Priority Unsecured Vendors 100.00% 100.00% Recovery to Priority Unsecured Vendors 100.00% 100.00%
Proceeds to Priority Unsecured Vendors 135                                  381                                  Proceeds to Priority Unsecured Vendors 135                                  381                                  
Cash Available for General Unsecured Creditors 2,429                               2,083                               Cash Available for General Unsecured Creditors 2,775                               2,233                               

Debt - Regions Deficiency 2,839                               2,839                               Debt - Regions Deficiency 2,839                               2,839                               
Remaining General Unsecured Claims 2,191                               2,982                               Remaining General Unsecured Claims 2,191                               2,982                               

General Unsecured Creditors General Unsecured Creditors
Total General Unsecured Claims 5,030                               5,821                               Total General Unsecured Claims 5,030                               5,821                               
LAS Claim 15,804                             15,804                             6 LAS Claim -                                   -                                   
Recovery to General Unsecured Creditors 11.66% 9.63% Recovery to General Unsecured Creditors 55.17% 38.37%
Proceeds to General Unsecured Creditors 2,429                               2,083                               Proceeds to General Unsecured Creditors 2,775                               2,233                               

General Notes
- Analysis is exclusive of recoveries related to litigation claims, preference claims or other causes of action.
- Claims values are the Debtors' best estimates, do not represent the Debtors’ litigation position and should not be taken as an acknowledgement, admission, or agreement with respect to any claim amount.

* This analysis assumes that the estates will be substantively consolidated as provided in the plan.  In the event the estates are not substantively consolidated, the amount of post-conversion professional fees will likely be substantially higher than reflected herein due to, among other things, the possibility of
    multiple trustees and professionals engaged by those trustees.
Notes

1 Tennessee cash balance and escrow balance (net of customer deposit claims) are as of 10/23/2008.
2 Administrative Expenses are based on forecasts related to non-houseline expenses.
3 Chapter 7 Trustee and Plan Administrator fees are based on section 326 of the Code.
4 Balances represent all professional fees forecasted through 1/31/2009 and may be subject to change.
5 Allowed Secured Claims have been satisfied per prior Order of the Court.
6 Per LAS books and records
7 Assumes all creditors participate in the Release Fund in the High Case and no creditors participate in the Release Fund in the Low Case.  The Release Fund value is based on a percentage derived from total unsecured claims for each estate. �

Tennessee Consolidated Debtor Chapter 11 RecoveryTennessee Consolidated Debtor Chapter 7 Recovery * 

EXHIBIT 4
Tennessee Consolidated Debtor Chapter 7 & Chapter 11 Recovery Analysis

Claims Payout Comparison - Summary ($000s)
As of October 23rd,  2008
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 High Case Recovery  < Delta >  Low Case Recovery  High Case Recovery  < Delta >  Low Case Recovery 

 Distributable Value Distributable Value  
Cash and cash equivalents (Excluding the Admin Cap Claim) 503                                   -                                    503                                   1 Cash and cash equivalents (Excluding the Admin Cap Claim) 503                                   -                                    503                                   1

Woodbridge Settlement Payment -                                    -                                    -                                    Woodbridge Settlement Payment 8,000                                -                                    8,000                                
Woodbridge "Release Fund" -                                    -                                    -                                    Woodbridge "Release Fund" 4,298                                (4,298)                               -                                    11

City National LAS Escrow 172                                   -                                    172                                   1 City National LAS Escrow 172                                   -                                    172                                   1

Wachovia "Guaranteed Amount"/Admin. Cap 4,000                                -                                    4,000                                4, 10 Wachovia "Guaranteed Amount"/Admin. Cap 4,000                                -                                    4,000                                4, 10

Proceeds from TN Intercompany Claim 1,842                                (320)                                  1,523                                13 Proceeds from TN Intercompany Claim -                                    -                                    -                                    
Miscellaneous Assets 10                                     -                                    10                                     2 Miscellaneous Assets 10                                     -                                    10                                     2

Hartwood NRV Total 900                                   (315)                                  585                                   3 Hartwood NRV Total 1,000                                (350)                                  650                                   3

 Total Distributable Value 7,427                                (635)                                  6,793                                Total Distributable Value 17,983                              (4,648)                               13,335                              

 Administrative Claims Administrative Claims

Post Petition G&A 41                                     -                                    41                                     5 Post Petition G&A 41                                     -                                    41                                     5

Estimated Woodbridge Admin Claim 1,400                                650                                   2,050                                12 Estimated Woodbridge Admin Claim -                                    -                                    -                                    
Chapter 7 Trustee Fee 246                                   (19)                                    227                                   6 Plan Administrator Fee 563                                   (139)                                  423                                   6

Professional Fees - Chapter 11 2,448                                -                                    2,448                                7 Professional Fees 2,448                                -                                    2,448                                7

Professional Fees - Post Conversion 1,000                                1,000                                2,000                                Professional Fees - Post Confirmation 500                                   250                                   750                                   
 Total Administrative Claims 5,135                                1,631                                6,766                                Total Administrative Claims 3,552                                111                                   3,663                                

 Distributable Proceeds 2,292                                (2,266)                               26                                     Distributable Proceeds 14,431                              (4,758)                               9,672                                

Total Secured Claims -                                    -                                    Total Secured Claims -                                    -                                    
Recovery to Secured Creditors 100.00% 100.00% Recovery to Secured Creditors 100.00% 100.00%
Proceeds to Secured Creditors -                                    -                                    Proceeds to Secured Creditors -                                    -                                    

Total Priority Unsecured Claims 1,519                                1,691                                Total Priority Unsecured Claims 1,519                                1,691                                
Recovery to Priority Unsecured Creditors 100.00% 1.56% Recovery to Priority Unsecured Creditors 100.00% 100.00%
Proceeds to Priority Unsecured Creditors 1,519                                26                                     Proceeds to Priority Unsecured Creditors 1,519                                1,691                                
Cash Available for General Unsecured Creditors 773                                   -                                    Cash Available for General Unsecured Creditors 12,912                              7,982                                

Total General Unsecured Claims 192,419                            419,611                            12 Total General Unsecured Claims 106,919                            334,111                            

Cash Available for General Unsecured Creditors (Excludes Wachovia "Guaranteed Amount"/Admin Cap) -                                    -                                    Cash Available for General Unsecured Creditors (Excludes Wachovia "Guaranteed Amount"/Admin Cap) 11,412                              6,482                                

Wachovia Unsecured Claim Recovery Wachovia Unsecured Claim Recovery
Total Wachovia General Unsecured Deficiency Claim 58,000                              58,000                              8 Total Wachovia General Unsecured Deficiency Claim 58,000                              58,000                              8

Recovery to Wachovia General Unsecured Deficiency Claim 0.00% 0.00% Recovery to Wachovia General Unsecured Deficiency Claim 10.67% 1.94%
Proceeds to Wachovia General Unsecured Deficiency Claim -                                    -                                    9 Proceeds to Wachovia General Unsecured Deficiency Claim 6,190                                1,125                                9

Total Distributable Value for Non-Wachovia Creditors 773                                   -                                    Total Distributable Value for Non-Wachovia Creditors 6,721                                6,857                                

Deposit Holders' Fund Transfer to LAS Available Cash (High Case Assumes NO Deposit Holders Opt Out and 
Low Case Assumes All Deposit Holders Opt Out) NA NA

Deposit Holders' Fund Transfer to LAS Available Cash (High Case Assumes NO Deposit Holders Opt Out and 
Low Case Assumes All Deposit Holders Opt Out) -                                    750                                   

Total Distributable Value for Non-Wachovia Creditors Including Fund Transfer 773                                   -                                    Total Distributable Value for Non-Wachovia Creditors Including Fund Transfer 6,721                                7,607                                

Non-Wachovia Creditors Non-Wachovia Creditors

Total Non-Wachovia General Unsecured Claims 134,419                            361,611                            Total Non-Wachovia General Unsecured Claims 48,919                              276,111                            
Recovery to Non-Wachovia General Unsecured Creditors 0.57% 0.00% Recovery to Non-Wachovia General Unsecured Creditors 13.74% 2.75%
Proceeds to Non-Wachovia General Unsecured Creditors 773                                   -                                    Proceeds to Non-Wachovia General Unsecured Creditors 6,721                                7,607                                

Additional Value for Deposit Holders NA NA Additional Value for Deposit Holders 750                                   -                                    

Total Recovery to Deposit Holders' General Unsecured Creditors (High Case Assumes NO Deposit Holders Opt 
Out and Low Case Assumes All Deposit Holders Opt Out)

Total Recovery to Deposit Holders' General Unsecured Creditors (High Case Assumes NO Deposit Holders Opt 
Out and Low Case Assumes All Deposit Holders Opt Out)

Total Deposit Holder General Unsecured Creditors NA NA Total Deposit Holder General Unsecured Creditors                                  7,946                                  9,866 

Recovery to Deposit Holders General Unsecured Creditors NA NA Recovery to Deposit Holders General Unsecured Creditors 23.18% 2.75%
Total Proceeds to Deposit Holders General Unsecured Creditors NA NA Total Proceeds to Deposit Holders General Unsecured Creditors 1,842                                272                                   

General Notes
- Analysis is exclusive of recoveries related to litigation claims, preference claims or other causes of action.
- Claims values are the Debtors' best estimates, do not represent the Debtors’ litigation position and should not be taken as an acknowledgement, admission, or agreement with respect to any claim amount.

* This analysis assumes that the estates will be substantively consolidated as provided in the plan.  In the event the estates are not substantively consolidated, the amount of post-conversion professional fees will likely be substantially higher than reflected herein due to, among other things, the possibility of

    multiple trustees and professionals engaged by those trustees.

Notes
1 Levitt & Sons cash balance and escrow balance (excluding utility deposit escrow) are as of 10/23/2008.
2 Miscellaneous assets include computer equipment and office supplies.
3 Balance represents estimated proceeds based on current offer on Hartwood assets net of Hilco fees/closing costs.  The Chapter 7 Recovery Analysis reflects a 10% discount of the Chapter 11 Recovery Analysis.
4 Per the Wachovia DIP loan agreement.
5 Balances represent Post Petition G&A  forecasts and US Trustee fees through 12/5/2008.
6 Chapter 7 Trustee and Plan Administrator fees are based on section 326 of the Code.
7 Balances represent all professional fees forecasted through 1/31/2009 and may be subject to change.
8 Amounts based on information provided by Wachovia's counsel.
9 The $4MM Guaranteed Amount and Admin. Cap stated in the term sheet will not be used to pay Wachovia's deficiency, if any.  To the extent there are other recoveries related to litigation claims, preference claims or other causes of action, then Wachovia would be entitled to share in such recoveries in respect of its deficiency claim.

10 This distribution is earmarked for the holders of unsecured claims based on the Wachovia term sheet.  In a Chapter 7 liquidation, the Wachovia Guaranteed Amount is not due and payable to the estates until the collateral has been monetized in accordance with the term sheet.  Under the plan, Wachovia is required to
fund the Guaranteed Amount at confirmation.

11 Assumes all creditors participate in the Release Fund in the High Case and no creditors participate in the Release Fund in the Low Case.  The Release Fund value is based on a percentage derived from total unsecured claims for each estate. �
However, the decision to accept the additional distribution value does not require all creditors to participate in the Release Fund.

12 Assumes the Woodbridge claims (estimated at $1.4MM - $2.05MM administrative and $85.5MM general unsecured) would be asserted against the LAS estate in a Chapter 7 scenario.  
13 Per LAS books and records

EXHIBIT 4
LAS Consolidated Debtor Chapter 7 & Chapter 11 Recovery Analysis

Claims Payout Comparison - Summary ($000s)
As of October 23rd,  2008

LAS Consolidated Debtor Chapter 11 RecoveryLAS Consolidated Debtor Chapter 7 Recovery *
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EXHIBIT 4
Disco Liquidation Summary ($000s)
As of October 23rd,  2008

High Case 
Recovery

Low Case 
Recovery

Disco 
Page

Multi-debtor claims
LAS 981,910,976$      981,910,976$          13
TN 115,605,560$      115,605,560$          14

Cash
LAS 503,315$             503,315$                 
TN 2,833,047$          2,833,047$              
Total 3,336,362$          3,336,362$              

Total Claims
LAS 108,438,261$      335,801,567$          50
TN 5,165,229$          6,201,702$              50

Total Recovery
LAS

Secured 100.00% 100.00%
Administrative 100.00% 100.00%
Priority Unsecured 100.00% 100.00%
Unsecured 13.74% 2.75% 50, 58

TN
Secured 100.00% 100.00%
Administrative 100.00% 100.00%
Priority Unsecured 100.00% 100.00%
Unsecured 55.17% 38.37% 50, 63

DHC
Secured 100.00% 100.00%
Administrative 100.00% 100.00%
Priority Unsecured 100.00% 100.00%
Unsecured 23.18% 2.75% 50, 61

Total Priority Claims
LAS 1,519,154$          1,690,645$              54
TN 135,230$             380,517$                 61

Total Unsecured Claims
LAS 106,919,107$      334,110,922$          58
TN 5,030,000$          5,821,185$              63

Total Depositor Claims
LAS 7,945,985$          9,865,578$              60

Intercompany Claim 15,803,500$        

Cash 3,336,362$          
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Plan Support Agreement 
 

Levitt and Sons, LLC and its affiliated debtors (collectively, the “Debtors”), whose 
Chapter 11 cases are pending before the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern 
District of Florida, Ft. Lauderdale Division (the “Bankruptcy Court”), under Jointly 
Administered Case No. 07-19845-BKC-RBR, the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors 
(the “Committee,” with the Debtors, the “Plan Proponents”) and Wachovia Bank, N.A. (the 
“Bank,” with the Debtors and the Committee, the “Parties” ), by and through their respective 
undersigned counsel, enter into this Plan Support Agreement (the “Agreement”) as follows: 
 
 WHEREAS, Wachovia is a creditor of the Debtors and, pursuant to a final order of the 
Bankruptcy Court (D.E. 1335), has provided DIP financing to the Debtors; 
 
 WHEREAS, Presently before the Bankruptcy Court is the (i) Second Amended 
Disclosure Statement in Connection with Second Amended Joint Liquidating Chapter 11 Plan for 
Debtors (D.E. 4032), and (ii) Second Amended Joint Liquidating Chapter 11 Plan for Debtors 
(D.E. 4033); 
 
 WHEREAS, The Bankruptcy Court preliminarily approved the Second Amended 
Disclosure Statement in Connection with Second Amended Joint Liquidating Chapter 11 Plan for 
Debtors as containing “adequate information” as contemplated by 11 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1); 
 
 WHEREAS, Presently before the Bankruptcy Court is the Bank’s Objection (D.E. 
40409) to the Joint Motion (D.E. 4015) of the Debtors and the Committee seeking approval of 
the Second Amended Disclosure Statement and certain solicitation-related procedures (the 
“Procedures Motion”); 
 
 WHEREAS,  Presently before the Bankruptcy Court is the Bank’s Objection  to the 
Second Amended Disclosure Statement in Connection with Second Amended Joint Liquidating 
Chapter 11 Plan for Debtors (D.E. 4055) (the "First Wachovia Objection");  
 
 WHEREAS, Presently before the Bankruptcy Court is the Bank’s Objection to the 
Proponents’ First Amended Disclosure in Connection with First Amended Joint Liquidating 
Chapter 11 Plan for Debtors (D.E. 3922) (the "Second Wachovia Objection," and together with 
the First Wachovia Objection, the "Wachovia Objections"); 
 
 WHEREAS, The Bankruptcy Court has set a deadline of December 18, 2008 by which 
the Plan Proponents must file a further amended disclosure statement the adequacy of which, as 
contemplated by 11 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1), will be a considered by the Bankruptcy Court on 
December 23, 2008; 
 
 WHEREAS, the Bankruptcy Court has tentatively set February 19-20, 2009 as the dates 
on which it will consider confirmation of the Second Amended Joint Liquidating Chapter 11 
Plan for Debtors, as amended; 
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WHEREAS, the Parties, by and through their respective undersigned counsel, have 
resolved all of the outstanding issues between them and the agreements reached will be set forth 
in a further revised plan and disclosure statement to be filed with the Court by December 18, 
2008.  In light of this global resolution, the Parties agree:  

 
1. The Bank has agreed to support confirmation of that certain Second Amended 

Disclosure Statement As Amended in Connection with Second Amended Joint Liquidating 
Chapter 11 Plan for Debtors, As Amended (the "Second Amended Disclosure Statement, As 
Amended"), and (ii) Second Amended Joint Liquidating Chapter 11 Plan for Debtors, As 
Amended (the "Second Amended Plan, As Amended") to be filed no later than December 18, 
2008, each of which incorporate the agreements between the Plan Proponents and the Bank.  The 
Bank will not file an objection to the Second Amended Plan As Amended, or to the Second 
Amended Disclosure Statement As Amended. 

2. The Bank will (a) file notices of withdrawal of (i) its Objection to the Procedures 
Motion, and (ii) the Wachovia Objections, no later than the date the Second Amended Disclosure 
Statement, As Amended, is approved by the Bankruptcy Court; (b) cast Ballots to accept the 
Second Amended Plan, As Amended, for Debtors for each and every of its secured and 
unsecured claims (with the caveat that Bank has the right to elect to opt-out of the Third Party 
Release and Injunction for each of those claims); and (c) use its best efforts to assist the Plan 
Proponents in seeking and obtaining (i) a finding that the Second Amended Disclosure 
Statement, As Amended, contains “adequate information” as contemplated by 11 U.S.C. § 
1125(a)(1), (ii) confirmation of the Second Amended Plan, As Amended, and (iii) order(s) 
overruling any objections that may be filed by any other creditor or party in interest to the 
Second Amended Plan, As Amended, to the extent any of the foregoing directly relate to 
Wachovia Bank, the Wachovia Debtors, or the Wachovia Collateral.     

3. The Parties shall cooperate with each other in carrying out the terms of this 
Agreement. 

[signatures begin on following page] 

Case 07-19845-RBR     Document 4118     Filed 12/18/2008     Page 283 of 287



Case 07-19845-RBR     Document 4118     Filed 12/18/2008     Page 284 of 287



Case 07-19845-RBR     Document 4118     Filed 12/18/2008     Page 285 of 287



Case 07-19845-RBR     Document 4118     Filed 12/18/2008     Page 286 of 287



Case 07-19845-RBR     Document 4118     Filed 12/18/2008     Page 287 of 287




